P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 47
Southwestern Bell Telephone 3rd Revised Sheet 3.1
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 3.1

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES
47.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS — (Continued)
47.2.3 Call Waiting ID Options — (Continued)
2. Call Waiting ID Options is offered subject to the following limitations:

a. Customers must also subscribe to Call Waiting and Caller ID Name and Number, and
Call Waiting ID.

b. Customers wishing to route new calls to a voice mailbox must also subscribe to voice
mail and the appropriate call forwarding service.

c. Customers are responsible for furnishing their own compatible CPE, which should include
the functionality necessary to execute the features of Call Waiting ID Options.

d. Available only where central office facilities permit.
47.2.4 Call Forwarding
Enables the customer to transfer all incoming calls to another telephone number within the
exchange or on the Long Distance Telecommunications Network. The Call Forwarding
customer is responsible for the payment of charges (e.g. toll charges) for each call between
his Call Forwarding-equipped telephone and the telephone to which the call is being
forwarded.

47.2.5 Three-Way Calling

Enables a customer to add a third party to an existing call without operator assistance, thereby
establishing a three-way conversation.

47.2.6 Speed Calling (RT)
Enables a customer to place calls to other telephone numbers by dialing a code rather than
the complete telephone number. (RT)
(RT)
(RT)
(RT)
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EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES
47.3 APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES
47.3.1 The Telephone Company may, during certain promaotional periods, waive or discount the
Service & Equipment Charge and/or monthly rates as provided for in Section 17 of the
General Exchange Tariff.
47.3.2 The rates are in addition to the established rates for the associated services.
47.3.3 Moves and Changes
(RT)
(RT)
A. A Service and Equipment Charge will apply per line when the Speed Calling codes are (CT)
changed by the Telephone Company at the customer's request.
B. Relative to Call Forwarding - Busy Line and Call Forwarding - Don't Answer, the Service and (CT)

Equipment Charge will apply per line when the forwarded number is changed at the customer's
request. When the customer changes their designated number of rings, a Service and
Equipment Charge will not apply.

C. A Service and Equipment Charge will apply per line when the customer's telephone number is (CT)
changed for the customer's convenience.

D. The Service and Equipment Charge does not apply for outside moves of service if there is no (CT)
telephone number change.

47.3.4 When a single service is ordered, the "first" monthly service rate applies. When multiple
services are ordered, one "first" monthly service rate applies and the "additional" monthly
services rate applies to the remaining services. The services are listed in priority order, (i.e.,
if multiple services are ordered, they will be priced in the sequence order as listed in
Paragraph 47.4.)
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EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

47.4.2 Business Service

A. Perline

The additional monthly rate is applicable only when multiple services are ordered as specified in
Paragraph 47.3.4.

Service and
Monthly Rate Equipment
USsocC First Additional Charge(1)(23)
Calling Number Delivery NSD $14.05 $14.05 $15.65
Calling Name Delivery NMP 13.40 13.40 15.65
Call Forwarding ESM 12.15 12.15 15.65
Remote Access to Call
Forwarding RC3 3.11 3.11 15.65
Call Waiting (2) ESX 12.25 12.25 15.65
Three-way Calling ESC 10.90 10.90 15.65
Call Return NSS 9.65 9.65 15.65
Auto Redial NSQ 5.56 3.25 15.65
Priority Call NSK 4.14 2.57 15.65
Speed Calling 30 ESF 8.75 8.75 15.65
Selective Call Forwarding NCE 5.75 341 15.65
Call Blocker NSY 5.30 3.10 15.65
(RT)
(See Sheet 15 and 15.1 for Footnotes.)
Issued: October 1, 2013 Effective: October 31, 2013

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 47
Southwestern Bell Telephone 21st Revised Sheet 15
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 20th Revised Sheet 15

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES
47.4 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

(1) The Maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 and $15.65 for residential and
business, respectively, except when the Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.

(2) This rate is inclusive of the Cancel Call Waiting option where available.

(3) RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (RT)

(4) If Personalized Ring is ordered at the same time as another EasyOptions® service(s), the higher
Service and Equipment Charge is applied.

(5) Only one Service and Equipment Charge applies when more than one dependent DN is ordered
or changed simultaneously.

(6) Applies in addition to the Service and Equipment Charge for other EasyOptions® services.

(7) In addition, a Complex Installation/Move Charge of $12.00 applies.

(8) Upon request, this service can be removed from a customer’s telephone line.

(9) Obsolete to existing customers at existing locations.

(10) Blocking of this service is available free of charge upon request.

(11) In addition to the limitations described in paragraph 47.1.4, customers subscribing to ISDN lines,
multi-party lines, PBX trunks (including hotel/motel service), lines equipped with three-way calling
on a monthly subscription basis, will be restricted from activating Usage Sensitive Three-Way
Calling. Three-Way calls for less than eighteen seconds will not be billed.

(12) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is $7.75 for residence and $15.65 for
business, respectively, except when the service is ordered in conjunction with The WORKS®, The
BASICS® or BizSaver®. If the service is ordered in conjunction with The WORKS®, The BASICS®
or BizSaver®, the Service and Equipment Charges are waived.

(13) This rate applies only when the subscriber also has The WORKS®.

(14) RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

(15) This rate applies only when the subscriber also has The WORKS® or The BASICS®.

(16) This service will not be available for installation before December 7, 1999.

(17) Applies to the Call Transfer Disconnect rate when ordered with The WORKS"®.

(18) The Service and Equipment Charge is waived for Call Transfer Disconnect when the customer
subscribes to The WORKS® or The BASICS®.

(19) Customers ordering Call Forwarding/Busy Line, Call Forwarding/Don’t Answer, or Call
Forwarding/Busy Line/Don’'t Answer will not be billed the Service and Equipment Charge if their
line is also equipped with a package of services.
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